pronounce the word “Shibboleth”
— An Ephraimite would pronounce it “Sibboleth,” illustrating the dialect difference between

the tribes; they apparently could not pronounce the “sh” sound
— If one could not pronounce it correctly, they would be slaughtered on the spot

- “...forty-two thousand” - this does not mean that 42,000 were slaughtered at the fords of
the Jordan; this was the total for the entire war

— However, it was quite a slaughter. Perhaps Jephthah could have practiced Prov 15:1;

17:14, but it seems that the time had come to call their bluff (Jephthah had attempted